

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
5/29/2018 4:37 PM

No. 51368-4

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

ESTATE OF STEPHEN SPRING,

Appellant,

v.

OUR COMMUNITY CREDIT UNION

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

James Randall  
Washington State Bar No. 30923  
BEAN, GENTRY, WHEELER &  
PETERNELL, PLLC  
Attorneys for Respondent

910 Lakeridge Way SW  
Olympia, Washington 98502  
Telephone: (360) 357-2852  
Fax: (360) 786-6943  
Email: jrandall@bgwp.net

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 6

V. LAW AND ARGUMENT..... 6

    A. Spring has failed to supply this Court with ..... 7  
        a Record that supports this Appeal.

    B. Summary Judgment was Properly Granted.....7

    C. The Court of Appeals should grant OCCU’s  
        motion to Dismiss Spring’s Appeal as frivolous.....9

VI. CONCLUSION..... 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

***Cases***

*Barrie v. Hosts of Am., Inc.*, 94 Wash.2d 640, 643, 618  
P.2d 96 (1980) .....8

*Tiffany Family Tr. Corp. v. City of Kent*, 155 Wash. 2d 225, 230, 119 P.3d  
325, 328–29 (2005).....8, 12

*Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.*, 112 Wash. 2d 216, 234, 770 P.2d 182, 192  
(1989).....9

***Statutes***

RCW 61.24 et seq.....8, 9

RCW 61.24.030.....3

RCW 61.24.031.....5

***Other***

CR56 .....8

CR 56(e).....8

CR 12(c).....11

RAP 18.9(c)(2)..... 11

RAP 9.12 .....7
